sections. Here we highlight differences.

Massively multilingual pretraining led to sub-
stantially better performance than other methods,
unlike in the reading adaptation task. For each
evaluation language, the 100-LANG model outper-
formed the next best method, with one exception:
Indonesian. In that case GEO set performed the
best, as the languages were not only geograph-
ically proximate, but also consisted entirely of
other Austronesian languages. The takeaway (c.f.
Table 4) is that you should always use more pre-
training languages unless you know your target
speakers, as in the reading adaptation scenario.

Auxiliary objectives remained useful on the
whole. However, while the difference in WER
achieved when adding the auxiliary objectives
was similar to those reported in Section 7 for
PHON/INV and 100-LANG, GEO and QUE+CYR

no longer achieved improvements. QUE+CYR

notably only achieved a -0.2% average relative
WER change when adding the auxiliary objec-
tives, while achieving -7.8% in the reading adapta-
tion case. While the auxiliary objectives remained
useful on the whole, their effect was dwarfed by
the value of adding more languages.

MONO
QUE

+CYR

PHON

+INV
GEO 100-LANG

ayr 91.4 86.3 86.7 87.2 79.2 (-8.2%)
quh 62.3 35.8 35.5 42.8 30.1 (-15.2%)
kek 75.6 74.3 73.8 74.4 73.5 (-0.4%)
ixl 81.8 79.8 - 78.4 74.3 (-6.9%)

mlg 103.6 68.3 64.0 63.7 62.2 (-2.4%)
ind 24.6 23.5 22.1 21.1 21.6 (+2.4%)
kia 57.2 51.5 - 49.9 48.2 (-6.4%)
swe 72.9 64.4 75.4 62.5 55.1 (-11.8%)
spn 44.8 33.8 33.4 32.7 29.9 (-8.6%)
Avg. rel. ∆ of 100-LANG wrt. next best method: (-6.0%)

Table 4: Adaptation to the non-target reading in the
target language. All language sets use the auxiliary
training objectives, which again exhibited an relative
gain over the corresponding model without. The rel-
ative deltas of 100-LANG are with respect to the next
closest model on a language-by-language basis.

Phonology versus Geography GEO sets with or
without auxiliary objectives lost their edge over
PHON/INV, with high variance in scores. The
amount of training data becomes the dominating
variable affecting WER.

9 Conclusions

We have explored the utility of pretraining multi-